

**RECEIVED**

**03-28-2019**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2016AP2058-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PETER J. HANSON,  
Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

On Appeal to Review Judgment of Conviction and  
Order Denying Postconviction Relief, Entered in the  
Circuit Court for Oconto County, the Honorable  
Michael T. Judge Presiding.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-  
PETITIONER

---

ANA L. BABCOCK  
State Bar No. 1063719  
Attorney for Defendant-  
Appellant-Petitioner

BABCOCK LAW, LLC  
130 E. Walnut Street, St. 602  
P.O. Box 22441  
Green Bay, WI 54305  
(920) 884-6565  
ababcock@babcocklaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE ADMISSION OF HEARSAY STATEMENTS OF HANSON’S DECEASED WIFE INCULPATING HIM IN MURDER VIOLATED HANSON’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION .....1

    A. Hanson’s Right to Confrontation was Violated.....1

    B. The State has not Established Harmless Error.....5

II. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE ADMISSIBILITY OF INCULPATORY STATEMENTS MADE BY HANSON AT A JOHN DOE HEARING WHERE HE WAS IN CUSTODY AND NOT PROPERLY MIRANDIZED.....7

    A. *Miranda* was Violated.....7

    B. Attorney Jazgar was Deficient.....11

    C. Hanson was Prejudiced by Counsel’s Deficiency.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM/LENGTH.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES CITED

Wis. Stat. § 905.05.....	2
Wis. Stat. § 908.01.....	4

### CASES CITED

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	10
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012).....	8-9
<i>J.D.B v. North Carolina</i> , 64 U.S. 261 (2011).....	8
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 188 (1977).....	9
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8, 10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	10
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985).....	3
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	9-10

<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 2000 WI App 206, 238 Wis. 2d 687, 617 N.W.2d 902.....	2
<i>State v. Britt</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 25, 553 N.W.2d 528 (Ct. App. 1996).....	1
<i>State v. Deadwiler</i> , 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362.....	9
<i>State v. Giacomantonio</i> , 2016 WI App 62, 371 Wis. 2d 452, 885 N.W.2d 394.....	1
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434.....	6
<i>State v. Payano</i> , 2009 WI 86, 320 Wis. 2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 832.....	4
<i>State v. Spraggin</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 89, 252 N.W.2d 94 (1977).....	7
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369.....	6
<i>United States v. Byram</i> , 145 F.3d 405 (1st Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Shorter</i> , 54 F.3d 1248 (7th Cir. 1995).....	1
<i>United States v. Williston</i> , 862 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9
